Incentive compensation program redesign 505 —
Long-lived asset estimated residual value changes 76 —
One-time compensation 61 —
Goodwill impairment charges 125 —
Transformation and other 282 193

Adjusted operating profit $ 10,908 $ 13,983

Average debt and finance leases, including current maturities $ 20,738 $ 21,228
Average pension and postretirement benefit obligations 5,709 7,210
Average shareowners' equity 18,084 14,523
Average invested capital $ 44,531 $ 42,961

Net income to average invested capital 19.2 % 26.0 %

Adjusted Return on Invested Capital (Non-GAAP) 24.5 % 32.5 %

(1) Trailing twelve months.

Prior year amounts may have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation. Certain amounts are calculated based on unrounded numbers.

(1) (1)

United Parcel Service, Inc.
Reconciliation of GAAP and As Adjusted Income Statement Data

(unaudited)
Three Months Ended September 30,

(in millions, except per share data) 2023 2022

As Reported
(GAAP)

One-Time
Compensation

Goodwill
Impairment
Charges

Transformation &
Other Adj.

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As Reported
(GAAP)

Transformation &
Other Adj.

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

% Change As Rep.
(GAAP)

% Change
As Adj.

(Non-GAAP)

U.S. Domestic Package $ 13,089 $ 61 $ — $ 33 $ 12,995 $ 13,708 $ 20 $ 13,688 (4.5)% (5.1)%
International Package 3,637 — — 45 3,592 3,802 7 3,795 (4.3)% (5.3)%
Supply Chain Solutions 2,992 — 117 16 2,859 3,538 9 3,529 (15.4)% (19.0)%

Operating expense 19,718 61 117 94 19,446 21,048 36 21,012 (6.3)% (7.5)%

U.S. Domestic Package $ 571 $ 61 $ — $ 33 $ 665 $ 1,666 $ 20 $ 1,686 (65.7)% (60.6)%
International Package 630 — — 45 675 997 7 1,004 (36.8)% (32.8)%
Supply Chain Solutions 142 — 117 16 275 450 9 459 (68.4)% (40.1)%

Operating Profit 1,343 61 117 94 1,615 3,113 36 3,149 (56.9)% (48.7)%
Other Income and (Expense):

Other pension income (expense) 66 — — — 66 297 — 297 (77.8)% (77.8)%
Investment income (expense) and
other 58 — — — 58 36 — 36 61.1 % 61.1 %
Interest expense (199) — — — (199) (177) — (177) 12.4 % 12.4 %

Total Other Income (Expense) $ (75) $ — $ — $ — $ (75) $ 156 $ — $ 156 N/A N/A
Income Before Income Taxes 1,268 61 117 94 1,540 3,269 36 3,305 (61.2)% (53.4)%
Income Tax Expense 141 15 14 24 194 685 9 694 (79.4)% (72.0)%

Net Income $ 1,127 $ 46 $ 103 $ 70 $ 1,346 $ 2,584 $ 27 $ 2,611 (56.4)% (48.4)%

Basic Earnings Per Share $ 1.31 $ 0.05 $ 0.12 $ 0.09 $ 1.57 $ 2.97 $ 0.03 $ 3.00 (55.9)% (47.7)%

Diluted Earnings Per Share $ 1.31 $ 0.05 $ 0.12 $ 0.09 $ 1.57 $ 2.96 $ 0.03 $ 2.99 (55.7)% (47.5)%

Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic 857 870
Diluted 858 872

(1) Represents a one-time payment of $61 million to certain U.S.-based non-union part-time supervisors.
(2) Reflects goodwill impairment charges of $117 million within Supply Chain Solutions.
(3) Reflects other employee benefit costs of $80 million and other costs of $14 million.
(4) Reflects other employee benefits costs of $15 million and other costs of $21 million.

Prior year amounts may have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation. Certain amounts are calculated based on unrounded numbers.

(1) (2) (3) (4)

United Parcel Service, Inc.
Reconciliation of GAAP and As Adjusted Income Statement Data

(unaudited)
Nine Months Ended September 30,

(in millions, except per share
data) 2023 2022

As Reported
(GAAP)

One-Time
Compensation

Goodwill
Impairment
Charges

Transformation &
Other Adj.

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As Reported
(GAAP) Pension Adj.

Transformation &
Other Adj.

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

% Change As Rep.
(GAAP)

% Change
As Adj.

(Non-GAAP)

U.S. Domestic Package $ 39,404 $ 61 $ — $ 134 $ 39,209 $ 40,800 $ — $ 89 $ 40,711 (3.4)% (3.7)%
International Package 10,884 — — 42 10,842 11,442 — 22 11,420 (4.9)% (5.1)%
Supply Chain Solutions 9,089 — 125 60 8,904 11,164 — 21 11,143 (18.6)% (20.1)%

Operating expense 59,377 61 125 236 58,955 63,406 — 132 63,274 (6.4)% (6.8)%

U.S. Domestic Package $ 3,639 $ 61 $ — $ 134 $ 3,834 $ 5,157 $ — $ 89 $ 5,246 (29.4)% (26.9)%
International Package 2,341 — — 42 2,383 3,306 — 22 3,328 (29.2)% (28.4)%
Supply Chain Solutions 684 — 125 60 869 1,436 — 21 1,457 (52.4)% (40.4)%

Operating Profit 6,664 61 125 236 7,086 9,899 — 132 10,031 (32.7)% (29.4)%
Other Income and (Expense):

Other pension income
(expense) 198 — — — 198 926 (33) — 893 (78.6)% (77.8)%
Investment income (expense)
and other 226 — — — 226 55 — — 55 310.9 % 310.9 %
Interest expense (578) — — — (578) (522) — — (522) 10.7 % 10.7 %

Total Other Income (Expense) $ (154) $ — $ — $ — $ (154) $ 459 $ (33) $ — $ 426 N/A N/A
Income Before Income Taxes 6,510 61 125 236 6,932 10,358 (33) 132 10,457 (37.2)% (33.7)%
Income Tax Expense 1,407 15 16 57 1,495 2,263 (9) 31 2,285 (37.8)% (34.6)%

Net Income $ 5,103 $ 46 $ 109 $ 179 $ 5,437 $ 8,095 $ (24) $ 101 $ 8,172 (37.0)% (33.5)%

Basic Earnings Per Share $ 5.93 $ 0.05 $ 0.13 $ 0.21 $ 6.32 $ 9.27 $ (0.03) $ 0.12 $ 9.36 (36.0)% (32.5)%

Diluted Earnings Per Share $ 5.92 $ 0.05 $ 0.13 $ 0.21 $ 6.31 $ 9.24 $ (0.03) $ 0.12 $ 9.33 (35.9)% (32.4)%

Weighted-average shares
outstanding:
Basic 860 873
Diluted 861 876

(1) Represents a one-time payment of $61 million to certain U.S.-based non-union part-time supervisors.
(2) Reflects goodwill impairment charges of $125 million within Supply Chain Solutions.
(3) Reflects other employee benefit costs of $178 million and other costs of $58 million.
(4) Represents the impact of curtailment of benefits effective December 31, 2023, for the Canada LTD Retirement Plan.
(5) Reflects other employee benefits costs of $71 million and other costs of $61 million.

Prior year amounts may have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation. Certain amounts are calculated based on unrounded numbers.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

United Parcel Service, Inc.
Supplemental Analysis of Currency - Third Quarter

(unaudited)

Reconciliation of Currency Neutral Revenue Per Piece, Revenue and As Adjusted Operating Profit

Three Months Ended Currency
September 30 Neutral

(in millions, except per piece data) (GAAP) (Non-GAAP)
2023 2022 % Change Currency 2023 % Change

Average Revenue Per Piece:
International Package:
   Domestic $ 7.73 $ 7.31 5.7 % $ (0.21) $ 7.52 2.9 %
   Export 33.09 34.77 (4.8)% (0.21) 32.88 (5.4)%
   Total International Package $ 20.78 $ 21.07 (1.4)% $ (0.21) $ 20.57 (2.4)%
Consolidated $ 13.81 $ 13.58 1.7 % $ (0.03) $ 13.78 1.5 %

Three Months Ended Currency
September 30 Neutral

(GAAP) (Non-GAAP)
2023 2022 % Change Currency 2023 % Change

Revenue (in millions):
  U.S. Domestic Package $ 13,660 $ 15,374 (11.1)% $ — $ 13,660 (11.1)%
  International Package 4,267 4,799 (11.1)% (43) 4,224 (12.0)%
  Supply Chain Solutions 3,134 3,988 (21.4)% (24) 3,110 (22.0)%
  Total revenue $ 21,061 $ 24,161 (12.8)% $ (67) $ 20,994 (13.1)%

Three Months Ended Currency
September 30 Neutral
(Non-GAAP) (Non-GAAP)

2023 2022 % Change Currency 2023 % Change
As Adjusted Operating Profit (in millions) :
  U.S. Domestic Package $ 665 $ 1,686 (60.6)% $ — $ 665 (60.6)%